SN 01 bW

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

° e ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SIAOSI VANISI,
Appellant, F l L E D
V.
SEP 2 3 2008
THE STATE OF NEVADA, No. 50607 TRACIE K. LINDEMAN
CLERKOF &UPREME COURT
Respondent. BY —FSeruTy cLERK
/

MOTION FOR LEAVE OF COURT TO FILE ANSWERING BRIEF
IN EXCESS OF THIRTY PAGES

COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by and through counsel, to respectfully request that
this Court enter an order granting the State leave to file its Answering Brief in excess of 30
pages. This request is predicated on NRAP 28(g), and the attached Affidavit of Counsel.
DATED: September 22, 2008

RICHARD A. GAMMICK
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

RRENCE P. McCARTHY/”
Appellate Deputy

gEp 23 2008

. LINGEMAN
AACIE K. LiNDE
CLETRK OF SUPREME COURT
DEPUTY CLERK

0d - R4529




N a1 bW

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24

25
26

AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL

STATE OF NEVADA, )
COUNTY OF WASHOE, )

I, TERRENCE P. McCARTHY, do hereby swear under penalty of perjury that the
assertions of this affidavit are true.

1. That your affiant is a duly licensed attorney in the State of Nevada and is counsel of
record for Respondent.

2. That my initial draft of the Answering Brief in this case was considerably longer than
its current 35 pages. I have severely edited the brief in an effort to comply with the rules of
appellate procedure. I fear that further editing will leave this Court without a clear picture of
the facts, the procedural law and the substantive law.

3. The Opening Brief is some 79 pages long and includes dozens of arguments and sub-
arguments. The Answering Brief is as short as I can make it.

4. This motion is made in the interests of justice and not for any improper purpose.

Further your affiant sayeth not.

e S

TERRENCE P. McCARTHY

Subscribed and sworn to before me
on this 22nd day of September, 2008
by Terrence P. McCarthy.

%Mm %/’4

Notary Public

= MICHELLE FOSTER

% 2\ Notary Public - State of Nevada
Je) Appointment Recorded in Washoe County

g«/ No: 00:60646-2 - Expres February 1. 2012




- .
. .

1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2

3 Pursuant to NRAP Rule 25, I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Washoe
4 || County District Attorney’s Office and that on this date, I deposited for mailing at Reno, Washoe
5 || County, Nevada, postage prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing document, addressed to:

6 Scott W. Edwards, Esq.

729 Evans Avenue

7 Reno, NV 89512
8 Thomas L. Qualls, Esq.
230 East Liberty Street
9 Reno, NV 89501
10 DATED: September %97 2008




