- 1	IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
2	
3	
4	SIAOSI VANISI,
5	Appellant, FILED
6	$\mathbf{v}_{\bullet}$
7	THE STATE OF NEVADA, No. 50607
8	Respondent.
9	
10	MOTION FOR LEAVE OF COURT TO FILE ANSWERING BRIEF
11	IN EXCESS OF THIRTY PAGES
12	COMES NOW, the State of Nevada, by and through counsel, to respectfully request that
13	this Court enter an order granting the State leave to file its Answering Brief in excess of 30
14	pages. This request is predicated on NRAP 28(g), and the attached Affidavit of Counsel.
15	DATED: September 22, 2008
16	RICHARD A. GAMMICK DISTRICT ATTORNEY
17	DISTRICT ATTORNET
18	By TERRENCE P. McCARTHY
19	Appellate Deputy
20	
21	
22	
23	RECEIVED
24	SEP 23 2008
25	A REAL PRODUCTION OF A REA
26	TRACIE K. LINDLANE COURT CLERK OF SUPREME COURT DEPUTY CLERK
	1

╢

Aİ

IAIN

## AFFIDAVIT OF COUNSEL

## STATE OF NEVADA, ) : ss. COUNTY OF WASHOE. )

I, TERRENCE P. McCARTHY, do hereby swear under penalty of perjury that the assertions of this affidavit are true.

1. That your affiant is a duly licensed attorney in the State of Nevada and is counsel of record for Respondent.

2. That my initial draft of the Answering Brief in this case was considerably longer than its current 35 pages. I have severely edited the brief in an effort to comply with the rules of appellate procedure. I fear that further editing will leave this Court without a clear picture of the facts, the procedural law and the substantive law.

3. The Opening Brief is some 79 pages long and includes dozens of arguments and subarguments. The Answering Brief is as short as I can make it.

This motion is made in the interests of justice and not for any improper purpose.
 Further your affiant sayeth not.

2

CE P. McCARTHY

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 22nd day of September, 2008
by Terrence P. McCarthy.

chille Notary Public



25

26

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

2		
3	Pursuant to NRAP Rule 25, I hereby certify that I am an employee of the Washoe	
4	County District Attorney's Office and that on this date, I deposited for mailing at Reno, Washoe	
5	County, Nevada, postage prepaid, a true copy of the foregoing document, addressed to:	į .
6 7	Scott W. Edwards, Esq. 729 Evans Avenue Reno, NV 89512	
8 9	Thomas L. Qualls, Esq. 230 East Liberty Street Reno, NV 89501	
10	DATED: September $\frac{2}{2008}$ , 2008.	
11	$\mathcal{A}$	
12	Dellefillar	
13		
14		
15 16		
17		
, 18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		